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Edith Watson

From: Edith Watson
Sent: Tuesday, July 24, 2018 2:39 PM
To: Edith Watson
Subject: FW: Auto wrecking and storage - 1171, Milton Rd. Quadra Island

 
 
Good Morning, My name is John Walton and I am here about Bylaw Enforcement with regard to Auto wrecking and 
Vehicle storage on my neighbour's property at 1171, Milton Rd. Quadra Island. 
 
I would like to begin with a brief history. 
In 2002 we had a similar situation and I was asked by my neighbours to join them in registering a complaint with the 
Regional District. I chose to deal directly with the property owner Jim Rodgers and tried to reason with him for 3 years- to 
no avail.  
In 2005 I joined with my neighbours and  a Mr. James Bast, then Manager of Protective Services, negotiated with Mr. 
Rodgers. 
In October 2006 we were informed by letter that the property was found to be in compliance, despite unresolved concerns 
we still had ie. approximately 20 vehicles and wrecks still there. 
 I wrote to Mr. Bast that December to express those concerns, and was assured that the File could be re-opened at any 
time with clear evidence of what was happening or if things got worse. 
In June 2017 the Rodgers acquired the the island tow truck and began accumulating vehicles ( approx. 50 -Photo 1 - 31st 
July 2017 ) I'm sure you can appreciate this is very noisy, hauling in vehicles, using heavy Diesel engines, shunting and 
stacking them, and what I assume to be grinders to cut them up, and hammering on metal parts. 
Once again I tried to contact Mr Rodgers but he refused to talk to me.  
In September ( Photo 2 - 5th Sept ) I contacted the Regional District to request that the file be re-opened. I understand a 
lot has changed since 2005 and as a result, registered a new complaint 9th October 2017 when I also asked, what the 
procedure would be and for an idea of an approximate timeline.      
After numerous requests for this information and no apparent progress,I was only told that I would be informed when the 
property was in compliance.  
( Photos 3&4 - Jan 2018 ). Please note, these photos only show a small area of the property.If you triple what you see 
here,that's a better idea of what's actually there. 
In early May, I finally had a conversation with Ralda Hansen who gave me a pretty good understanding of what was 
happening. 
 
At the moment I believe this property is in contravention of Bylaw1213 
 
Section 10.7.5. The parking of Commercial and/or Industrial vehicles on a property is limited to one licensed vehicle with 
one trailer and one piece of equipment. 
 
Section 11.1.4 Uses Prohibited in all Zones.- The use of land, buildings and structures is not permitted for the wrecking or 
storage of derelict automobiles or as a junkyard except in the " Industrial Zone " as otherwise provided in this Bylaw. 
 
Please correct me if I'm wrong, but I Understand that, rather than enforcing these Bylaws, Mr. Rodgers has been told that 
he qualifies for Home Occupations and Industries, in which case they would also be in violation of :- 
 
Section 10.1.1 It does not change the essential residential character of the lot. 
 
Section 10.1.2d No equipment or process shall be used in such home occupation which creates excess noise, vibration, 
glare, 
fumes, odours or electrical interference, or nuisance by any other means detectable to normal senses off the lot. 
No material or products that are flammable or explosive under ordinary temperatures shall be permitted. 
 
Section 10.1.2e All uses shall be housed within a completely enclosed building. 
 
I would also like to point out that if it were in an Industrial Zone, it would be subject to :- 
 
Section 11.8.1k Auto Wrecking Yards subject to :- 
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1) A 10 Metre landscaped buffer zone and fence at least 2 Metres high along all storage yards. 
2) A minimum 30 Metre setback from any property line of a Residential zoned lot. 
 
( Photo 5 - 14th July 2018 ) On this day I counted 24 vehicles, not including - boats, trailers and junk, and I know that's a 
lower number than what is actually there.  
I am concerned about soil and groundwater contamination. I do not, and I'm sure nobody here, would want to go through 
another hot summer with 25-50 gas tanks close to your fence line. 
 
In conclusion, I would like to know :- 
 
1) Why has this not been resolved with the simple registration of my complaint? 
 
2) What else do I have to do to ensure the property is brought into compliance? 
 
3) What can be done to resolve this efficiently should it arise again in the future? 
 
I have worked hard all my life, and in 1990 l bought a peaceful rural residential property where l plan to spend the rest of 
my life. I trust that my time will not have been wasted and that l will finally be able to enjoy my home. 
 
Thank you for this opportunity to speak to you. 
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